

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Ste. 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree St.,
Ste. 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 4, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations	3
B. The district court’s reasoning on stand- ing	6
II. Plaintiffs have no standing to bring their statewide claims	7
A. This Court’s precedent differentiates between claims of particularized in- jury, which may give rise to standing, and claims of generalized injury, which do not	7
B. Plaintiffs lack standing	10
III. Plaintiffs’ claims lack a constitutional and statutory foundation.....	14
IV. Plaintiffs seek to use the Voting Rights Act for improper political purposes.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 829 (1989).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6, 12, 13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	1
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	i
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	10
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	16, 18
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>McCrorry v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	1
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	17
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	2, 13, 16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	18
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	6, 7, 10, 12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	8, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	15
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	16, 18
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Leadership of the Alabama Senate and House of Representatives, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Appellees, <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (No. 02-1580)	13, 14
Message from the President of the United States Related to the Right to Vote, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	18, 19
Michael A. Carvin & Louis K. Fisher, “A <i>Legislative Task</i> ”: <i>Why Four Types of Redistricting Challenges Are Not, or Should Not Be, Recognized by Courts</i> , 4 Election L.J. 2 (2005)	18
